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HOLDING: 
Grievance DENIED.  The 

The Grievance in this case was labeled as a “class action” filed by Vanessa Brown and the Grievant, Holly Canino.  The grievance relates to two different events that occurred on December 19, 2007 when Lori Meinzer was called to the Ohio Veterans Home labor relations office to give a statement in an ongoing investigation.  Meinzer brought Brown with her as a union representative, however she was told that since she was not the target of the investigation, she was not entitled to a Union representative. Subsequently, the Grievant was also called to the labor relations office to give a statement relating to the same investigation.  The Grievant requested a Union Representative but since she was not the target of the investigation her request was denied.  After she wrote a statement pertaining to the investigation, the Grievant called the union office in Columbus and testified that she was told to write a class action grievance protesting the denial of the union representative. The class action grievance claimed that she should have been given a union representative when she was called to the labor relations office to write a statement pertaining to an ongoing investigation where she was not the subject. During the hearing the Union offered testimony regarding events in late 2007 and early 2007 where they believed employees were wrongfully denied union representation. 
The Employer first argued a procedural issue that the grievance was not property before the arbitrator because the Union failed to define the members of the class action grievance by Step 3 as required in Article 25.01(B).  Since the Union failed to adequately define the class, the Employer was prejudiced in responding to the grievance itself and preparing the case for arbitration.  The Employer also argued that several events brought up by the Union at arbitration were untimely.  At least ¾ of the events alluded to by the Union did not occur within 10 working days of the grievance being filed. The Employer also argued t hat the procedurally the remedy being sought by the Union was outside the scope of the contract and therefore not awardable because the Arbitrator was being asked to subtract or modify the terms of the collective bargaining agreement.  
In response to the Employer’s procedural arguments, the Union argued that grievance was only based on the events on December 19, 2007 and nothing else, making the grievance timely.  The Union also argued that the class was defined as “all OCSEA members that had/has been forced to suffer ordeals similar to what she had suffered”.   Substantively the Union argues that the Employer violated Section 24.04 of the CBA.  The Union argues that the Grievant should have been allowed  Union Representative while she was giving her statement in the labor relations office.  The Union also argued that the Grievant was verbally attacked and suffered as a result of the meeting.  The Union argued that in the past members were allowed to have Union Representatives accompany them to meetings and be informed as to the purpose of the meeting.  The Union argued that the three elements of when an employee is entitled to union representation were met in this case and a union rep should have been provided to the Grievant. 
Substantively the Employer argued that Article 24.04 was not violated in this case because both employees were not involved in an investigation that could lead to disciplinary action against them.  Rather, the employees were only asked to give a statement regarding what they saw.  Therefore the third element of the Weingarten test was not satisfied because the employee could not have reasonably believed that the interview might result in discipline. 
